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STATE PURCHASING 
AGENT: 
DIVISION OF PROCUREMENT: 

The failure of a department to make such 
reports as are required by law would not . 
relieve the State Purchasing Agent from his 
duty of maintaining a current inventory of 
removable property owned by the state. 
Further, the duty to maintain such inven~ 
tory does not extend to removable property 
purchased by those departments not subject 
to the State Purchasing Agent•s Act, and 
obtained under such exemption. 

October 10, 1956 

Honorable -~ C. NeleQn 
State P\wc~tns Agent 
cuttol 1\dldlna· 
J.'etterson C1tv • M1&:10ur1 

near • • He leon: 

Whis ~11 $cknowledge receipt of yo~ recent request for 
an opJ.nion Wbiob "adt1 as tollowa: 

. "Jn iect·1on 34140, lev1tJed Sta.tutq ot M1s­
-sow1,. 1950# the Sta.ta r..maeina 4$ent is 
dlftcted to 'keep curre-ntly an inventory of 
all. moveable equipment owned by the State t • 

nAt the beg1®ns ot MCb DeW t1soa1 ¥~ I aend 
notices to all dep~n.te. tnatiitutional and 
oommias1on heada t0-1! WbOlD. l b1lY aupp11ee and eer­
vtee ae state Purchas!Qe A;ent1 req~st1ng them 
to Mn4 in an up to date inventory • I have H­
ee1ved ve'I!Y meage-J.~~ rc~spone.es even though they 
an notified more than on.ee. 

"ln atte,mpting to set these 1nvontor1es have I 
f:ultilled my d.uty as set o~t 1n the eection re­
ferred to? It not, what ~b$.1' atepa ahould I 
take to eomply With the dil'Etottvet 

ttlnc1d.enta.lly, X nave nev~r been clear as to 
Whether th$ directi.ve includes those divisions 
ot · st~te that do their own buying, MJrJ.elY the 
Mis.hlfaY Department. the University and tile ~s1s­
lat"UPe. fleatM give me your opinion on thts sit· 
-t±on. ~-~· 

section 34.140, to which you reft=n:•1 ~eads as tollow•; 



Honorable B4p.r C. Nelson 

.. The puroha.aing agent . sbllll nave the p(')Wr 
to t~t.er •UPP-~:ies t~m any department 
wnere they ue not needed to ~ ot~ de-.. 
p~nt WheH they t.r$ need.e4 a~ to cu .• ect 
that p:roper ~&•• -EU1d -cX'ed1t$ be rna4e on 
tlle inventoriet ot ·1;,bo d.e~nta conoerned. 
Me ehall alao have pow~ .. subJ-ect to the eame 
p~vislone a.s to' bt4t tor pUHb&ses, to ~Sf>U 
•nu tJW:~Plue or unne$4ed suppliee or prop$~ 
1n hia lU\nda ott owned by tlle state or any de­
PArt•nt the~t. He shall keep eurrently 
an ~ntorv ot •11 ramovabl$ eqUipment owned 

. bf the a tate .. ·~ 

Under ~ue ot ~ 11 ·1941, WUa oretce 1aeue4 an otr1oUl 
oplnion to -· Wtl11U. L. s.,.tth# ata.te fwcb&aing Asent, hol<U.q 
that it is ttul d'Uty ot the State hrehUill$ Agent under the above ... 
na.me4 section to maintain a· cn.n'rent 1nvent-ory ot removable equip­
ment owned b1 the ete.te. S&id opinion turther points out tha.t 1n 
orde~ to etteotuate the obtention ot aucb intomation, the State 
JwchasinS Aaent ia empowe"d und.$r tm;, provision ot Section 
34 ,;tao. to recauirt report a ~ t,ne various depa.~txnente. 'lhu$ t 
it 1s aeen that :S.t i& the. ~tot'Y duty ot the variQUS deparu­
ment•, subJect to t:M pro1Ti't1ons of the $ta.te Pl.lr'ohasina Asent • s 
Act 1 to make sueh reports ot auppltea on band as m&f be· t.-equ.ira.d 
by the statlill P~cbasin$ Agent. . A copy of said opinion 1s en­
oloeed herewith tor youtt 1nfo~tton. 

'J.'hentore, While we are ot the opiniOfl tha.t it is ent)i"ly 
cowect an4 p~oper to require euc.J.i intomat1on a.a the Sta" J?ur­
chaeing Agent may deem neoes~, b1 written notioe !dilJI'eote4 to 
the various ~ep~tments, we teel tha-t it would be aavi~lf31 .1n. 
any 1natance Whe1?e there bas been a tailUJ.'4e to comply,_ to follow 
up .with a personal contact in O:rJtier ·that the need toJ? ·and. c-d1Jt:>c:'o r 
tiling suoh reports tn.ay be tully und.erstood by all concerned. 
fheretore, in~ event that a department tails to comply W1tb 
the proper_reque$t, c:oJ.U>);iance cquld be obtained by appl'opriate 
legal p~ceedinga. :tn Q.~!ltr ttO:r~s~. we. do uot believe that the 
failure of the departrn.ent · to make suen ,.-eports aa are requ1r$d. 
by law would rel:levf) the _ State PurQfu\Sing Agent ot his duty to 
t11A:!.ntain -. cur11$nt :l.nventox::._y· ot l!f.ll remo'Vable equipment owned 
by the sta.te. 

Yol.ll? next inqu:tey is whether the inventory required b»" Sec­
tion 34.140 &hou1d include those departments ·or the state _tM.t 
do ;:jbeir own buying.. You spec.itioally refe;tt to the IU,ghwa.y De ... 
partment, the University I and the State !egislatu.:re. liere asain 
we direct your attention to the enclosed opinion. 8a1d opinion 



bollia that the State P\U'obasing Agent tt not requiroa to keep 
an, :tnventoxw ot X*emQV-.ble eqUipment u.nde• the control ot (le ... 
partraente apecJ.tioa.l~ tti.:empted tram the proviatons ot t11t 
$tate fW10h&s1ng Asent • a Act. h dep$il't~nts spe$Ltically 
ex. empted ~e t .•. ~ · .... Lesiele:biV'e and ludtcia~ Depanmente. (See. 
34.010 •• 194'9). 

We a" ot the opinion that the reaSQnitlS conta~d 1.n auch 
<»pinio• would J.:i.l(-ewiae··~ applicable to othe:r deparimlents Whtch, 
thoush not speeiti,cally mencioned. 1n the exemption pl'Ovtt10l\# are 
otheMse e~tempted, but onlJ to the extent that the ~tion 
applies. · 

Therefore, 11i is. the opinion ot th1s ott1oe that the t-.ilure 
ot a. department 'o make sueh report-s as ~ requ1Ped by law would 
not x-el1.eve th$ State Purohaatng Agent t:rOlll his duty · ot ma1n­
tain1n.g ~ c~ent . inventory of :removable property owned by· the 
State. 

We a~e further o£ the opinion that the duty to Utaint&in such 
inventory d.oel\l not extend to removable p:ropertr purena.sed by those 
departnl$nta not tu'bJe.ct to the State PtWObasing Agent' • A.ct1 and 
obtained ~er $U.Ch ~emption. 

The to"so:t.ng opinion, w-hich. l herebr approve~ was p,repared 
by my Assistant, Donal :D. Quff$y. 

DDO/ld 

enc. (1) 

Very truly your~, 

John M. Dalton 
Atto:rney General 


